CONTINUING COVENANT AGREEMENT
QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

Financial Statement Date: September 30, 2020

To:  Bank of America, N.A.
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to those certain Continuing Covenant Agreements, dated as of October 8, 2015 (as
amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the
“Agreement”), between the Minnesota Office of Higher Education (the “Issuer”) and Bank of America, N.A.
(the “Purchaser”). Any term capitalized but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto under
the Agreement.

The undersigned hereby certifies as of the date hereof that he/she is the chief financial officer of the
Issuer, and that, as such, he/she is authorized to execute and deliver this Certificate to the Purchaser on the
behalf of Issuer, and that:

Ls Attached hereto are the unaudited financial statements required by Section 6.01(e)(i) of the
Agreements for the fiscal quarter of the Issuer ended as of the above date.

2. The undersigned has reviewed and is familiar with the terms of the Agreements and has made,
or has caused to be made under his/her supervision, a detailed review of the transactions and conditions
(financial or otherwise) of Issuer during the accounting period covered by the attached financial statements.

3. A review of the activities of Issuer during such fiscal period has been made under the
supervision of the undersigned with a view to determining whether during such fiscal period, the Issuer
performed and observed all its Obligations under the Agreements and the Related Documents, and to the best

knowledge of the undersigned during such fiscal period, the Issuer performed and observed each covenant and
condition of the Agreements and Related Documents applicable to it, and no Default or Event of Default has
occurred and is continuing.

4, The representations and warranties of Issuer contained in Section 5 of the Agreements are true
and correct on and as of the date hereof, except to the extent that such representations and warranties
specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they are true and correct as of such earlier date.

3. The reports and information attached hereto are true and accurate on and as of the date of this
Certificate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate as of
Ocroeec 206 , 2020.

MINNESOTA OFFICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION

By: ?JL/\/&

Name: Poawit Yang
Title: Chief Financial Officer




= e e e
6 SR e, s e s 1 R

MINNESOTA OFFICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOAN CAPITAL FUND
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Unaudited
ASSETS FY 2021 QTR 1
Liquid Assets
Cash $213,539,958.02
Cash Equivalents $0.00
Interest Income Receivable $88.,877.40
Investments $19,998,577.80
$233,627,413.22
Loans Receivable
Allowance for Bad Debt ($7,617,649.00)
SELF II Loans $0.00
SELF I1I Loans $128,782.78
SELF IV Loans $63,198,724 41
SELF Refi Loans $£16,094,099.71
SELF V Loans $397.441.868.73
© $469,245,826.63
Loan Interest Receivable
SELF II Interest $0.00
SELF III Interest $2.06
SELF IV Interest $382.53
SELF Refi Loans $338.31
SELF V Interest $30,244 94
$30,967.84
Restricted Assets
Bad Debt Reserve $7,617,649.00
Cash $324,386,030.39
Funds Owed to LCF for Pledging $356,349.00
$332,360,028.39
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable $0.00
$0.00
Deferred Pension Costs
Deferred Outflow - OPEB Costs $5,750.00
Deferred Outflow - Pensions Costs $489,140.00
$494,890.00
Depreciable Assets
Depreciable Assets $25,264 .35
$25,264.35
TOTAL ASSETS $l,035;784,390.43
LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable $534,862.99
Bond Interest Payable $3,614,820.05
Excess Yield Liability $0.00
Funds Owed to LCF for Pledging $356,349.00

$4,506,032.04

Bonds Payable
Bond Premium $2.857,357.63
Bonds Payable $498,625,000.00
Discount on Bonds ($523,845.13)
$500,958,512.50
Pension Liability
Deferred Inflow OPEB Contributions $10,750.00
Deferred Inflow Pension Contributions $1,465,356.00
OPEB Liability $98,750.00
Pension Liability $139.414.00
$1,714,270.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES $507,178,814.54
——— —
NET POSITION
Restricted
Restricted For Debt Service $347,558,973.53
Trust Net Assets $181,046,602.36
$528,605,575.89
TOTAL NET POSITION M

FY2020QTR 1

$144,599,351.80
$0.00
$658,044.98
$94,697,602.80

$239,954,999.58

($8,056,723.00)
$0.00
$889,445.50
$91,873,673.28
$20,173,758.93
$390,888,802.55

$495,768,957.26

$0.00
$2,456.42
$200,367.61
$56,034.11

] $ 1,768,437.42

$2,027,295.56

$8,056,723.00
$288,118,837.73
$291,935.00

$296,467,495.73

$5,750.00
$1,024,731.00

$1,030,481.00

$27,171.15

- $27,171.15

$1,035,276,400.28

$636,755.00
$5,079,361.52
$0.00
$291,935.00

$6,008,051.52

$901,209.83
$500,935,000.00
(8554,360.38)

$501,281,849.45

$11,250.00
$1,940,752.00
$100,750.00
$110,858.00

$2,163,610.00

$509,453,510.97

$364,428,623.82
$161,394,265.49

$525,822,889.31

$525,822.889.31
— — — ———
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MINNESOTA OFFICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION
LOAN CAPITAL FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES =
CERp— o

FY 2021 QTR 1 FY 2020 QTR 1 .

R

- Revenue

Interest Income SELF I
Interest Income SELF III

Interest Income SELF IV

Interest Income SELF V

0.00
(33.36)

(103.23)

0.00
12,125.24
1,083,750.78
(82.513.10) 5.274.384.70
215.09 288.139.84
(582,434.60) $6.658.400.56

Interest Income SELF Refi
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Investment Income $ 307,450.15 $ 2.765.288.21

$307,450.15 $2,765,288.21

- : —
e ' $0.00

Gains/Losses on Investments/Bonds

I o

Total Revenue $225,015.55 $9,423,688.77

 Expenses
Admin Expense SELF
Loan Servicer Expense

723,219.99 $ 882,194.71 =
433,170.05 $ 451,962.72
$1,156,390.04 $1,334,157.43 =

Amortization of bond discount 7,628.82

(134,069.07)
88,686.00
2,195,787.71 3,595,800.75 -
476.70 476.70
$2,158,510.16 '$3,645,139.41

7,628.82

(41,977.53)
83.210.67

Amortization of bond premium
Bond Administration Expense

Bond Interest Expense

& B H P

Depreciation Expense

Pl e
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Defaulted Loans/Bad Debt Reserve
Defaulted Grip Recoveries
Defaulted SELF Recoveries

347,357.87 $ 1,053,601.76
(2,253.64) $ (6,144.46)
(1,070,332.40) $ (1,480,496.88)
($725,228.17) ($433,039.58)

..............
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Total Expenses $2,589,672.03 $4,546,257.26

Change in Net Position ($2,364,656.48)  $4,877.43151

~ Net position, Beginning of Period $530,970,232.37 $520,945,457.80

S  525,822,889.31

~ Net Position, End of Period $528,605,575.89
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