CONTINUING COVENANT AGREEMENT QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

Financial Statement Date: September 30, 2020

To: Bank of America, N.A.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to those certain Continuing Covenant Agreements, dated as of October 8, 2015 (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Agreement"), between the Minnesota Office of Higher Education (the "Issuer") and Bank of America, N.A. (the "Purchaser"). Any term capitalized but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto under the Agreement.

The undersigned hereby certifies as of the date hereof that he/she is the chief financial officer of the Issuer, and that, as such, he/she is authorized to execute and deliver this Certificate to the Purchaser on the behalf of Issuer, and that:

- Attached hereto are the unaudited financial statements required by Section 6.01(e)(i) of the Agreements for the fiscal quarter of the Issuer ended as of the above date.
- The undersigned has reviewed and is familiar with the terms of the Agreements and has made, or has caused to be made under his/her supervision, a detailed review of the transactions and conditions (financial or otherwise) of Issuer during the accounting period covered by the attached financial statements.
- A review of the activities of Issuer during such fiscal period has been made under the supervision of the undersigned with a view to determining whether during such fiscal period, the Issuer performed and observed all its Obligations under the Agreements and the Related Documents, and to the best knowledge of the undersigned during such fiscal period, the Issuer performed and observed each covenant and condition of the Agreements and Related Documents applicable to it, and no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.
- The representations and warranties of Issuer contained in Section 5 of the Agreements are true and correct on and as of the date hereof, except to the extent that such representations and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they are true and correct as of such earlier date.
- The reports and information attached hereto are true and accurate on and as of the date of this Certificate.

October	26	, 2020.					
		WHEREOF,	, the undersigned	has executed	this Ce	ertificate	as of

MINNESOTA OFFICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION

Name:

Title:

Poawit Yang

Chief Financial Officer

MINNESOTA OFFICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION LOAN CAPITAL FUND STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

						ı		- 4
U	n	2	11	n	п	п	9	п
u		ч	ч	ч	н	v	U	u

ASSETS	FY 2021 QTR 1	FY 2020 QTR 1
Liquid Assets		
Cash	\$213,539,958.02	\$144,599,351.80
Cash Equivalents	\$0.00	\$0.00
Interest Income Receivable	\$88,877.40	\$658,044.98
Investments	\$19,998,577.80	\$94,697,602.80
	\$233,627,413.22	\$239,954,999.58
Loans Receivable		
Allowance for Bad Debt	(\$7,617,649.00)	(\$8,056,723.00)
SELF II Loans	\$0.00	\$0.00
SELF III Loans	\$128,782.78	\$889,445.50
SELF IV Loans SELF Refi Loans	\$63,198,724.41	\$91,873,673.28
SELF V Loans	\$16,094,099.71 \$397,441,868.73	\$20,173,758.93 \$390,888,802.55
	\$469,245,826.63	\$495,768,957.26
		017017001707120
Loan Interest Receivable SELF II Interest	\$0.00	00.00
SELF III Interest	\$0.00 \$2.06	\$0.00 \$2,456.42
SELF IV Interest	\$382.53	\$2,450.42
SELF Refi Loans	\$338.31	\$56,034.11
SELF V Interest	\$30,244.94	\$1,768,437.42
	\$30,967.84	\$2,027,295.56
Restricted Assets		
Bad Debt Reserve	\$7,617,649.00	\$8,056,723.00
Cash	\$324,386,030.39	\$288,118,837.73
Funds Owed to LCF for Pledging	\$356,349.00	\$291,935.00
	\$332,360,028.39	\$296,467,495.73
Accounts Receivable		
Accounts Receivable	\$0.00	\$0.00
	\$0.00	\$0.00
Deferred Pension Costs		
Deferred Outflow - OPEB Costs	\$5,750.00	\$5,750.00
Deferred Outflow - Pensions Costs	\$489,140.00	\$1,024,731.00
	\$494,890.00	\$1,030,481.00
Depreciable Assets		
Depreciable Assets	\$25,264.35	\$27,171.15
	\$25,264.35	\$27,171.15
TOTAL ASSETS	\$1,035,784,390.43	\$1,035,276,400.28
LIABILITIES		
Accounts Payable		
Accounts Payable	\$534,862.99	\$636,755.00
Bond Interest Payable	\$3,614,820.05	\$5,079,361.52
Excess Yield Liability Funds Owed to LCF for Pledging	\$0.00	\$0.00
runus Owed to LCF for Fledging	\$356,349.00 \$4,506,032.04	\$291,935.00
	34,500,052.04	\$6,008,051.52
Bonds Payable Bond Premium	*** O *** O ***	
Bonds Payable	\$2,857,357.63 \$498,625,000.00	\$901,209.83
Discount on Bonds	(\$523,845.13)	\$500,935,000.00 (\$554,360.38)
	\$500,958,512.50	\$501,281,849.45
Pension Liability		
Deferred Inflow OPEB Contributions	\$10,750.00	¢11.250.00
Deferred Inflow Pension Contributions	\$1,465,356.00	\$11,250.00 \$1,940,752.00
OPEB Liability	\$98,750.00	\$1,040,752.00
Pension Liability	\$139,414.00	\$110,858.00
	\$1,714,270.00	\$2,163,610.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$507,178,814.54	\$509,453,510.97
NET POSITION		
Restricted		
Restricted For Debt Service	\$347,558,973.53	\$364,428,623.82
Trust Net Assets	\$181,046,602.36	\$161,394,265.49
	\$528,605,575.89	\$525,822,889.31
TOTAL NET POSITION	\$528,605,575.89	\$525,822,889.31

MINNESOTA OFFICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION LOAN CAPITAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

Unaudited

	FY 2021 QTR 1		FY 2020 QTR 1		
Revenue					
Interest Income SELF II	\$	0.00	\$	0.00	
Interest Income SELF III	\$	(33.36)	\$	12,125.24	
Interest Income SELF IV	\$	(103.23)	\$	1,083,750.78	
Interest Income SELF V	\$	(82,513.10)	\$	5,274,384.70	
Interest Income SELF Refi	\$	215.09	\$	288,139.84	
		(\$82,434.60)		\$6,658,400.56	
Investment Income	\$	307,450.15	\$	2,765,288.21	
		\$307,450.15		\$2,765,288.21	
Gains/Losses on Investments/Bonds	\$	0.00	\$	0.00	
		\$0.00		\$0.00	
Total Revenue		\$225,015.55		\$9,423,688.77	
Expenses					
Admin Expense SELF	\$	723,219.99	\$	882,194.71	
Loan Servicer Expense	\$	433,170.05	\$	451,962.72	
		\$1,156,390.04		\$1,334,157.43	
Amortization of bond discount	\$	7,628.82	\$	7,628.82	
Amortization of bond premium	\$	(134,069.07)	\$	(41,977.53	
Bond Administration Expense	\$	88,686.00	\$	83,210.67	
Bond Interest Expense	\$	2,195,787.71	\$	3,595,800.75	
Depreciation Expense	\$	476.70	\$	476.70	
		\$2,158,510.16		\$3,645,139.41	
Defaulted Loans/Bad Debt Reserve	\$	347,357.87	\$	1,053,601.76	
Defaulted Grip Recoveries	\$	(2,253.64)	\$	(6,144.46	
Defaulted SELF Recoveries	\$	(1,070,332.40)	\$	(1,480,496.88	
		(\$725,228.17)		(\$433,039.58)	
Total Expenses	\$2,589,672.03		\$4,546,257.26		
Change in Net Position	(\$2,364,656.48)		\$4,877,431.51		
Net position, Beginning of Period (as restated for pension liability)	\$530,970,232.37		\$520,945,457.80		
Net Position, End of Period	\$528,605,575.89		\$ 525,822,889.31		